ultimate rate of 3.6% in 2027 5.66% 5.66%
Retirement age assumption (a) Later of 59

years and
full eligibility

Later of 59
years and

full eligibility

Costs Arising in the Period 2023 2022
Current service costs $ 501 $ 798
Past service costs 366 -
Interest costs 1,043 941
Total employee future benefits expense $ 1,910 $ 1,739

Accrued Benefit Obligation 2023 2022
Beginning of year $   19,727 $ 26,635
Total employee future benefits expense   1,910 1,739
Actuarial (gains) on ABO through OCI (b)   2,362 (8,335)
Regular benefits paid   (341) (312)
End of year $   23,658 $ 19,727

	 a) Full eligibility is the earliest of age 55 with 2 years of service (10 years if hired
	 on or after October 1, 2018) and the earliest unreduced age under the Public
	 Service Super Annuation Act.

	 b) The net actuarial loss of $2,362 as at December 31, 2023 arises from a
	 decrease in the discount rate.

	 c) Estimates are highly sensitive to changes in discount rates and health care
	 cost trends.

	 The table below provides sensitivity for changes to the discount rate or the
assumed health care cost trend rates with resulting increases (decreases) to
Comprehensive Income (CI).

2023 2022
CI Impact CI Impact

1% decrease in the discount rate $ (5,474) $ (4,429)
1% increase in the discount rate $ 4,116 $ 3,348
1% decrease in the assumed health care cost

trend rate $ 4,134 $ 3,227
1% increase in the assumed health care cost

trend rate $ (5,453) $ (4,215)

WCB NOVA SCOTIA ANNUAL REPORT 202342

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11.	INSURANCE CONTRACTS LIABILITIES

Roll-forward of liability for insurance contracts issued showing the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims as at December 31, 2023 is
disclosed in the table below:

2023

Liabilities for remaining coverage Liabilities for
incurred claims Total

Excluding loss
component Loss component

Estimates of the PV
of future cash flows

Insurance contract (assets) liabilities as at January 1 $ 1,188 $ - $ 2,471,926 $ 2,473,114
Insurance revenue (403,719) - - (403,719)
Insurance service expenses
   Incurred claims and other expenses - - 309,380 309,380
   Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of those losses - - - -
   Changes to liabilities for incurred claims - - 41,975 41,975
Insurance service result (403,719) - 351,355 (52,364)

Insurance finance expenses - - 216,827 216,827
Total changes in comprehensive income (403,719) - 568,182 164,463

Cash flows:
   Premiums received 403,691 - - 403,691
   Claims and other expenses paid - - (357,231) (357,231)
Total cash flows 403,691 - (357,231) 46,460
Insurance contract (assets) liabilities as at December 31 $ 1,160 $ - $ 2,682,877 $ 2,684,037

2022

Liabilities for remaining coverage Liabilities for
incurred claims Total

Excluding loss
component Loss component

Estimates of the PV
of future cash flows

Insurance contract (assets) liabilities as at January 1 $ 1,224 $ 19,706 $ 2,560,468 $ 2,581,398
Insurance revenue (432,689) - - (432,689)
Insurance service expenses
   Incurred claims and other expenses - - 336,489 336,489
   Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of those losses - (19,706) - (19,706)
   Changes to liabilities for incurred claims - - 239,015 239,015
Insurance service result (432,689) (19,706) 575,504 123,109

Insurance finance expenses - - (335,487) (335,487)
Total changes in comprehensive income (432,689) (19,706) 240,017 (212,378)

Cash flows:
   Premiums received 432,653 - - 432,653
   Claims and other expenses paid - - (328,559) (328,559)
Total cash flows 432,653 - (328,559) 104,094
Insurance contract (assets) liabilities as at December 31 $ 1,188 $ - $ 2,471,926 $ 2,473,114

WCB NOVA SCOTIA ANNUAL REPORT 2023 43

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Insurance Contracts Liabilities by Benefit Category - 2023
Short-Term

Disability
Long-Term
Disability

Survivor
Benefits Health Care Rehabilitation Subtotal

Claims
Administration

Total
2023

Balance, beginning of year1 $ 169,841 $ 1,501,999 $ 117,024 $ 553,193 $ 2,867 $ 2,344,924 $ 140,695 $ 2,485,619
Growth in present value 8,954 78,575 5,989 29,089 152 122,759 7,336 130,125
Change in Discount Rate (a) 3,220 48,707 4,393 25,443 32 81,795 4,907 86,702
Actuarial Experience Adjustments (b) (6,627) 28,674 1,278 16,798 (524) 39,599 2,376 41,975
Total growth 5,547 155,956 11,660 71,330 (340) 244,153 14,649 258,802
Claims costs incurred 57,594 125,430 2,360 71,974 648 258,006 15,481 273,487
Less: Claims payments made (59,381) (164,335) (10,411) (80,639) (662) (315,428) (18,926) (334,354)
Balance, end of year1 $ 173,601 $ 1,619,050 $ 120,633 $ 615,858 $ 2,513 $ 2,531,655 $ 151,899 $ 2,683,554

Insurance Contracts Liabilities by Benefit Category - 2022
Short-Term

Disability
Long-Term

Disability
Survivor
Benefits Health Care Rehabilitation Subtotal

Claims
Administration

Total
2022

Balance, beginning of year1 $ 167,443 $ 1,574,958 $ 128,886 $ 558,512 $ 4,531 $ 2,434,330 $ 146,060 $ 2,580,390
Growth in present value 5,365 50,508 3,993 17,912 146 77,924 4,676 82,600
Change in Discount Rate (a) (11,376) (240,253) (23,101) (119,438) (253) (394,421) (23,666) (418,087)
Actuarial Experience Adjustments (b) (3,484) 103,657 9,403 (5,487) (576) 105,513 6,211 109,724
Other changes (c) 11,514 6,304 6,056 99,178 (1,079) 121,973 7,318 129,291
Total growth 2,019 (79,785)  (3,649)  (7,835) (1,762) (91,012) (5,461) (96,473)
Claims costs incurred 61,264 146,294 2,167 77,452 774 287,951 17,277 305,228
Less: Claims payments made (60,885)  (139,469) (10,380)  (74,936) (676) (286,346) (17,181) (303,527)
Balance, end of year1 $ 169,841 $ 1,501,999 $ 117,024 $ 553,193 $ 2,867 $ 2,344,924 $ 140,695 $ 2,485,619

	 1 Reconciliation of insurance contracts liabilities to insurance contract sub
liabilities table at December 31.

2023 2022
Insurance contracts sub-liabilities at

December 31 $  2,683,554 $  2,485,619
Insurance contracts-related assets   (32,332)   (34,561)
Insurance contracts-related liabilities   32,815   22,056
Insurance contracts liabilities at

December 31 $ 2,684,037 $ 2,473,114

	 The Actuarial Standards Board requires workers’ compensation organizations
to include an estimation of liabilities for occupational disease during the
latency period rather than when the occupational disease is confirmed
through diagnosis. The liability for latent occupational disease is estimated at
$254,998 (2022 - $236,190) and is included in the total Insurance Contracts
Liabilities.

a)	 In 2023, the discount rate used to present the value of the insurance contracts
liabilities changed from 5.30 per cent at January 1 to 4.85 per cent at
December 31, resulting in a 86,702 loss. In 2022, the discount rate changed